HB 2922 STAFF MEASURE SUMMARY

House Committee On Transportation Policy

Prepared By: Tim Walker, LPRO Analyst **Meeting Dates:** 3/22, 3/29

WHAT THE MEASURE DOES:

Increases surcharge collected for the issuance of Crater Lake National Park registration plates from \$10 to \$15.

REVENUE: May have revenue impact, but no statement yet issued

FISCAL: May have fiscal impact, but no statement yet issued

ISSUES DISCUSSED:

EFFECT OF AMENDMENT:

No amendment.

BACKGROUND:

Senate Bill 821 (2001) established the Crater Lake Registration Plates to commemorate the 100th anniversary of Crater Lake National Park. The proceeds from the sale of the registration plates are transferred to the National Park Foundation for use on Crater Lake National Park projects. Specialty plates such as the Police Memorial Trust Fund, University Logo plates, Salmon plates, and Trail Blazer plates are renewed every two or four years for \$32 or \$64 dollars. The Crater Lake plate and Pacific Wonderland plate have a one-time fee. Revenue, net of administrative fees, goes to entities identified on the plates.